This catalog covers:
KM170

PARTS CATALOG

AIR-COOLED DIESEL ENGINE

CAUTION

The structure presented in this part catalog may be different somewhat from our

improved types in future.

Then you'd better refer parts catalong to the operation manual when using.

A WARNING

KM170

KirOiR

BEARINGS
RefNo.| _PartNo. Description Q.
U | GBIT276-1994 | Ball Bearing 6306/P5 | 1
RINGS w | GB/T290-1989 | Needle Bearing 7941/8 | 2
FwTv. Foro Tescrpion & x| GB/T290-1989 | Needle Bearing HK1512| 1
m KN168F-01008 ‘Sheet Gasket 1 y GB/T276-1994 | Ball Bearing 6202/P5 2
o e e R n | GBT12351976 | ORing11x19 | 1
VARNING. EXTREMELY FLANMABLE o T oemizssiore | ormgzzsxea| 2| OIL SEAL
p | GBT1235-1976 ORing12x1.9 | 1 | [RefNo] PartNo. | Description [ay]
7 EASY DESTROYED PARTS Q| GBT12351976 | O-Ring25x24 | 1 | | _z |KM168F-11008] LeverShaftOilSeal | 1 |
GB/T3452.1-1992 O-Ri 4 x 1 1
Ref No. Part No. Description Qty. Mounted to r ing 34 x 1.8
TAGS A | KM170F-04001 First Air Ring 1| (4)Piston & Connecting Rod Assem S | GBI345211992 | O-Ring132x18] 1 WASHER KIT
Rertio|  Part No Description | Qty B | KM170F-04002 Second Air Ring 1| )Pison & Comecting Rod Assem Ref No.|_Part Number Description Qty
P P E— C | KM170F-04100 Ol Ring Unit 1| @pstona comectngRosAsen | - FASTENING TORQUE OF MAIN BOLTS & NUTS a | KM168F-01100] Washer Uritof DrainPlug | 1
D | KM168F-04005 | Connecting Rod Bushing | 2 | (4)Pision & Comeiing Rod Assem UNIT:Nm b |KM168F-10014] Fuel Injection Pump Washer | 2~3
2 |KM168F-18004 | Staring Operaion Tag | 1 E | GBIT9877.1-1988 | Ol Seal SG25 x 42x 8(front)| 1 | (1)Cylnder Block Assem Ref No. Description Torque ¢ [KM168F-10016] Joint Washer 1
3 [KM168F-18005| CautionTag | 1 F | KM170F-13100 Nozzle 1| (8Fue Injection Valve Assem | Connecting Rod Nut 18~21 d_[KM168F-01015] Crankcase Cover Washer | 1
Y ” @ | Cylinder Head Nut 28~32 e [KM168F-02014 ke Pipe Wash 1
+ |km17or-10007| MoceiTag 1 | 1 G| KM168F-02011 Heat Insulator 1| (20Cyinder Head Assem y 68F-020 Intake Pipe Washer
H_ | KM168F-10300 Element Unit 1 [(Feisystem @ | Flywheel Nut 100~120 [km168F-02015 Mufler Washer 1
5 |KM168F-18009) WamingTag | 1 | | KM168F-07100 | Air Cleaning Element Unit | 1 | (7)Ai Intake System Nozzle Retainer Nut 10~12 9 |KM168F-03003| Cyinder Head Cover Washer | 1
6 |KM168F-18012| Air Cleaner Tag | 1 J_ | KM170F-01013 Cylinder Head Gasket 1| (1)CylinderBlock Assem. Set Bolt of Rocker Arm Seat 20-23 h  |KM168F-07001| Air Cleaner Washer 1
R " Standard Bolt/ Nut M6 10-12 [ . Wasterof Engine O1 Pl CoverBond| 1
7 [kmosr1s013| Ar Greaner Tag | 1 K__| GBIT9877.1-1988 | Oil Seal SG30 x 45 x B(rear) | 1 | (1)CyinderBlock Assem. KM168F-09002 o
L | KM168F-14001 Ratchet 1| (14)Manual Starting Assem. Standard Bolt / Nut M8 18-20 i |KM168F-10007 Fuel Fiter Washer 1

KIPOR POWER CO., LTD.

11/F Suntime International Mansion, 450 Fushan Road, Pudong, Shanghai, China

TEL: 86-21-58208881

FAX: 86-21-58208877




(10) Lubricating System (KM168F-09000)

; ( KMTTOFS N\
(1) Cylinder Block Assembly (KM170F-01000) A (3) Cylinder Head Cover Assem. (KM168F-03003) @ 1
1 s
Ref No. Parts No. Description Qty. RefNo. Parts No. Description Qty. -1
T KMIG6F 01016 Dran Plg Sorew T T comerme  macrs ‘
2 KMTGBFOT100  Washer Unitof Dran Pl 1
2 KIGSF03001  Cyinder Hoad Cover 1
3 GBT9ST71-1988 O Seal SG30X 45 sirear) 1
o R0 Cyiter Bion i 1 24 KMITOFA-03001  Gylinder Head Cover 1 3 &&5\
KMIZOFA-01001  Cyinder Block I 3 KMIGBF03007  Breather Seat 1
5 GBT200-1989  Nead Boarng?%41/8 2 4 cBmTzS1E  ORng12x19 1 3
s comzseisrs of 4 : 5 KMIGBF03003  Cyinder Head Cover Washer 1 3
KM168F-01002 il Dipstick 51 KM170FA-03003  Cylinder Head Cover Washer 1
5 KMTGSF-11200  Fuel Contoler Assem 1 T e o ' (6) Camshaft (KM168F-06000)
9 GBTO72000  NutMi0x125 1 : iunger
10 KMIGBF-01012  Focg SudofFuslncion urp (sor) 1 7 KMIBF03004  Decompression Sping 1 RefNo.  ParisNo Descrpton ay.
1 KMIGBF01011 oo SurdofFuslnecton Pump (ong) 2 8 KM168F-03100 1
2 KMIGBF-10014  Fuelnecton Pump Washer 23 9 GBTSTEsEs  BotMexSs 2 1 KMIGBF-08100  Valve Push Rod Assom. 2
13 KMIGBF-10016  Joint Washer i 10 KGNS FikerScrowPug : 2 KISSEGO00S  VabaTae 2
s CatoITT A0 Nans : atesrc-0s000 D Gumoere ke o4
16 GB/T97.1-1985 Gasket 6 2 N KMI76FG-03012  Decompression Wire Sheath 2 5 KM168F-06001 Camshaft 1
17 GB/T93-1987 Gasket 6 2 2 KM168F-03100 Decompression Shaft Assem. 1 KM170FA-06001  Camshaft 1
8 Game102000  Nuths 2 3 KMIBBFG.03011  Decompression Wire ' 1 KMI70FS-08001  Camshat 1
1 GBIT290-1989 Needle Bearing HK1512. 1 “J KWTGaFG . 4 KM178FG-03009 ~ Outer Decompression Handle 1 KM170FS-06000
20 KMIGEF-01000  ThustPlte 1 oy [ ] 5 kawirarcosoos  Decompression andi Suppet 1 1 GBITI096-1979 Koy <30 )
21 GBIT5789-1986  Bolt M8 12 1 e i
2 GBIT276-19¢ Ball Bearing 6306/P5 1 s GBIT5789-1985 Bolt MG 14 3
23 KM168F-01019  Air Cover 1 7 KM178FG-03013 1 Y
24 GBITSTE-1086  BollMox12 1 s 861702000 Nut Mo 0
25 KMTGGF01008  Sheet Gaskot 1 KM1707A.03000
2 KMIGSFO1005  CylinderHead Sud Bok (ong) 2 1 GBSTEB188  BotMexss N
27 KMTGSF01003  Cylnder Head Sud Bol (shor) 2 Y,
28 KMT0F01013  Cyindor Hoad Shim 1 7
KMHTOFA1013  Cyindar Hoad Shim 1
20 KM1GSF01005  Crankcase Cover Washer 4 N
30 KM168F-01004  Cylinder Head Nut (Thin) 2 ¥
31 KMI6BF01007  Cylinder Hoad Nut (Thick) 2 (4) Piston & Connecting Rod Assem. (KM170F-04000)
32 KMIGBF0015  Crankease Cover Washer i I— .
33 KM168F-01014  Ball Bearin 1 Refio Pars N Deserpt . A2
34 KMIGBF-01016a  Crankcase Cover 1 T kroromor Aearemg 7 L
s KMI70FS-01016  Crankcase Cover 0 PR aror A i | -
35 GBT98TT11988 O Seal SG25x428(fony) 1 3 KNTTOFOH00  OiRng Assom 1 (7) Air Intake System (KM168F-07000)
3 Gamsrevises  BotMexids 1 ; oy I Kiroroses  Ren i
57 KMIGOF-01017  Hoxagonaleral ScrewPlug 1 KNM170FS.04003  Piston 1 RofNo.Parts No. Desarption ay.
374 KMI7FG01300 O inicar 1 | 41 KAHTOPAOA ston 1
T E TP
&' Garersarsss soinaiss s n s linoroos P : M nromaaran e :
RMTTOS. KMI78FG 39 KMIG8F-01021  Pluger 2 ] GBIT393.1-1986  Relaner Ring 19 2 2 al 402 Tigntoning Bltof A Ci
= GBTI19.12000  Pinx12 2 H Goroa00s  Comecing hod 8ot H KM168F-07402  Tigntoning Bolt of A Cleanor 1
KM170FS-01000 71 KM170FA-04204  Connecting Rod Bolt 2 3 KM168F-07001  Air Cleaning Washer 1
/ KM170FS-01022  Block 1 8 KM168F-04007 Connecting Rod Block 1 4 KM168F-07300  Air Cleaning Bottom Case Assm. 1
{ 2 GBT276-1994  Bal Bearing 6205/P5 1 81 KMI70FA-04202  Connecting Rod Block 1 5 GBITE177.1-2000 NutM6 4
| T 9 .04 Connectng Rod shatushing 2 6 KMIGBF07303  Shockproof Sheet Gasket Il 1
10 GBTIG22000  Pndx 2 7 KMT6EF07100 A Cleaner ElomentAssom. 1
L 1 KNIGSF-04005  Comnecing Rod Cover i 8 KMigBOT01  Shockproof Unit i
1141 KMI170FA-04203  Connecting Rod Cover 1 9 KM168F-07203  Shockproof Sheet Gasket | 1
12 KN1GSF-0400S  ComecingRodohGaskel 2 o Kitearorsol  Sheet desket i
- N 13 KMITGOF040T1  Comecing Rod Not 2 1 KMIGBF-07202  AirCleaner Cover 1
(2) Cylinder Head Assem. (KM168F-02000) ) | 2 wtearomt0 Shockoroorsealassem 1
Ref No. _Parts No. Description a \va GBIT62-1988. NutM& 1 )
WM1GBF-02012  Intake Pipe Shim
KMITOFA.02014  Intake Pipe Shm
KMIGBF.02202  Cyinder Cover ~N §
-1 KM170FA-02202 ~ Cylinder Cover ,
KM1G8F-02008  Infake Vaive
Ki1oer 02008 iniake valve (5) Crankshaft &Flywheel Assem. (KM168F-05000) .
M168F-02203  Inlet Valve Seat 2 3
M16BF-02204  Exhaust Valve Seat 7 —3 4 RefNo.  Parts No. Description ay. 2
GBITog-1968  Stud AMB~ 2 5 ;1
KM1G8F-02015  Mufer Shim 0 Gamzreses  BallBeaingG202P5 2
, Kiesroaz0f  Vaio Conu 2 2 seosn  Balancesna :
 Ki16F.0200; 4 3 KM1G8F05006 Koy 2
2 KMiooF-02006 4 KMI7OFS-05004  Drive Gear of Balance Shafs
2 imggiggggg Ive Spring 5 KM168F-05007 Output End Set Bolt 1
K168F 02002 6 GarTea-1967 Gaskot 1
Migsr 03016 7 KM1GSF-05005  OulputEnd Gasket 1
iv1caF 02008 o KN168F-05203  Crankshaft Timing Gear 1
QU1G8E 02015 Vo Cerarcs g 0 GaT1096-1979 Koy 530 0
KMI70FA-02012  Exhaust Valve Rocket Arm 10 KMiGB05201  Crankshaft 1
M16SF-02017 . Sel Bot of Rocker Arm Seat KMI70FA05201  Crankshaft '
-1 KMITOFA02017  Sot Boltof Rocker A Sea KM1G8FG.05201  Crankshaft 0
KM1GGF 02100 Rocker Am Seat Assem KM1arrou01  Cramkanatt ' g
R RedAm S KouEwos01 - Cankerat ! (8) Fuel Injection Valve Assem. (KM168F-13000)
KMIBSF_02013  Intake Valve Rocker Arm -
1 KMI70FA02013  Intake Valve Rocker Arm KMI70FS-05201  Crankshatt i RefNo. _Parts No. Descrption ay.
GB/T6177.1-2000 Nut M6 1" GBI/T308-1989 ‘Steel Ball1/4' 1
oW KiserP 7o Faol Tnjoction Varve Biock
Knere L = %5 = cETmmwry  Keysxi : 2 Gateraress pans
KMIGBF-02011  Heal nsulator 13 KM168P05102  Flywheel Tuoth ! 3 KMI70F-13007 VoltadjustmentWasher  senred
-1 KMI70FA02011  Hoat Insuiator 9 % KMI70FS-05102  Fiywheol Tooth ' 9 -
. 4 KMI70F-13006  Volt-adjustment Spring T
G A 1 KMIGBFOS101  Flywhesl 1 S KMiTorta00s Manarl 1
-1 - tu eel iy
Gaonoigns  SuaAMoxss o s anTors KWITOESOSIOT  Pywhesl 6 KMIZOF-13003  IntermediateBiock 1
CBTSra tonn  SudANG 25 Nee T KMIGBR0S0S  FiwheolNutGaskel 1 G e !
170FA02000 16 KMIGBF05002  FiywheelNut i e o o ozt 2
GBITED4.1-1986  Retainer Ring12 H € 7 KMIG8F05001  Staring RatchetReel 1 O oo !
GBITI19.1-2000  Fin4x8 18 GBIT5789-1986 Bolt M6x 12 3
GarTsTea-toms  BoitM6x25 i KMITOFA-13000 FuelInjection Valve Assem 1
RN AN J
N\ N\
( ) WOES000E
(9)Muffler Assem. (KM168F-08000)
KMIBBFG
RofNo. _Parts No. Descrption ay
1 KMISSF08000  MufflerAssom T
2 Gmero2000  BotMs 2
5 cBmes-o  Gaskets >
4 GBMoritems  Gaskeld 2
~ GBITS780-1985  Bolthox 14 2
521 KM168FG-08000
57 1 GBIT61702000  NutMB 2
58, aske 12
5 2 GBTO-987  Gaskels 2 2
5 cemoniisss  Gaskels 2 “
4 KMIGBFG-08000  Mufflor Assem ' s
s BotMox 14 2 16
) .

RefNo. _Parts No. Descripton ay
comorern Baterns B (12) Manual Starting Assem. (KM168F-12000)
KM168F-09003  Lube Oil Pump Cover 1 RefNo. Parts No. Descrption ay.
GBTU521-1992 O-Ring 34X18 '
KMIGBF-09100  Engine Ol Pump Urit ' © rom12001 Pty erocigroe |
- inax . weDelveryVaeForing
GBITH19.1-1386  Pin3x16 ' 2 KMI70F-12002  Dumping Block I
KMITEF-09002  Drive Gearof Lube Oil Pump 1 3 KMI70F-12003  FuelDelivery Valve Spring 1
KMIGBF-11001  Fiying Weight 2 4 KM170F-12011  High-prossure Sheot Gasket 2
KMIGBE.11002  Fiying Weight Pin > K70 S KMI7OF-12100  FuelDelvery Assombly 1
KWESE 0001 Lune O Closnr Cover 1 S KWNTOR12u000 FuFledPbe i
) : ok Plunger Assem
10 KMTGBF-09002  Lube Oi leaner Cover Washer 1 5 KMI70F-12004  Adjusting Wosher Ao
W GBTIZNSI6  ORing5x24 ' o GBAGTo19Es  Pin2xb 2
12 KMIGEF.09200  Lube O Fiter Assem i 10 KMITOF-12005 FIPComnectingPlate 1
13 # KMI7OF.12006  FuellimingSheath 1
. 12 GB/T879-1986 in3 %8 1
13 KMA7OF-12007  Support '
14 KMITOF-12008  Spring I
(15) Starting Motor Assern. 15 KMITOF-12009  Spring Holder I
(11) Fuel System (KM168F-10000) 16 KwTor 2300 Tavpet !
p—— Doscrpton - KM170FG.12000 FuelInection Pump Assem 1
RefNo. _Parts No, Descrption ay,
KIGOF-15100  Startng Motor Assem. 1
KAM70FS-15100  Strtng Motor Assern. I 1 casrasisss  BolMgxds "
1 KMITOE-15003  Enge motor hole cover board 1 2 KMGr 10005 SuBorFusTorkUpporSupper |
GBIT5782-2000 Bolt M10% 30 2 3 (GB/T97.1-1985 Gasket 8 1
22 GBSz BotMioxi2 2 4 KN16SF-10001  FuelTank UpperSupport 1
GBTos10e7  Spiing Gasket 10 2 s KMiGeF10002  Cushion .
" Gasket 10
GBIT97 1-1985 2 6 KM168F-10013 Fuel Return Pipe Clip 2
7 KM1G8F-100t2  Fuel Retum Pipe i
N KMITOFA-10012  Fuel Retur Pipe I
13) Governor & Controller Assem. (KM168F-11000 8 KMIGSF-10008  Orain Bott Washer '
(16) Flywheel Alternator Assem. (13) ( ) 9 GBMSTEEZ000  BoltMizx125x14 1
RefNo. Pars No. Description a. RefNo. Parts No. Description aty. 10 KM168F-10600  Fuel Tank Lower Support 1
T GBmsTasisEs  NutMex1s 2
T GBSTeNINe  Botmex7o 2 T KMIGBE-11300  Control Handie ' 2 GRMeIT.12000 NutMS 2
2 KMIT6BF-15001  switch Board of lectic Sater 1 2 KM168F-11006  Retum Spring I ' 3 KMIGOF-10400  FuelTankSwich Assem. 1
3 KMIBBF-15002  Long Gasket 2 3 KMIGSF-11401  Control Mandie Support 1 14 GBTMS11e2 O-Ring13.2x18 I
4 KMIGBE-15200  Staring ey Assom ' 4 KtesF11301  Handie ' 5 wisert00n Gl 2
5 KMIG8F-16100  Rotator Assem 1 5 GBITSTE0-1986 BotMeX14 1 16 KM168F-10009  Fuel Pipo ! T
6 GBTB1SAZ000  SuewmMexts 3 o GamsTavtos BotMox1e ' 17 ST Fuaiite Waser !
7 GBTSTEZZ000  BotMex20 3 ¥ KMIGBE-10300  Element Assem 31
- 7 GBIT6172.1:2000 Nut M& 2 19 KM168F-10200 Fuel Tank Weldment Assem. 1
8 GBTOT.1-1985  Gasket6 s 8 KM168F-11403  Pull Bolt 1
o Rmer000 e : - 20 KM16sF-10004  Fuel Filer Scroen '
S Kmeaaon ator Assem. i 9 KM168F-11402  High Speed Limit Screw 1 21 KM168F0100  FuelTankCi 4
- Retainer
1 GBTereans  emmex i 0 KMI6BF-11005  Rotum Spring | 1 22 KMIBF-10500  High-pressurs Fuel Pipe Unit 1
12 KMI6BF-16301  Support T of G . ) " KM168F-11007  Governor Spring 1 KM170FG-10500  High-pressure Fuel Pipe Unit 1
15 CTEIBANE  Smewnoxid 2 12 KMIGBE-11110  GovemorLeverWedmenthssem. 1 21 KMITOFA0500  High-pressure Fuel Pipe Uit 1
orew M6 in KDES000E-30000
14 KM16BF-16400  Volt Regulator Assem. 1 13 GBITNT-2000 - Pin3x22 2 1 KDES000E-30004  Cushi 4
X 14 KM168F-11003  Gasket 2 ushion "
15 GRS Gaskets 2 2 KDESO0OE-30005 Sheath . (14) Manual Starting Assem. (KM168F-14000)
1. CBIT818-1988 Bolt M6 14 2 J s KMIGOF-11006  Lever Shaft Oi Seal ! 3 KDES000E-31000  Fuel Tank Weldment Assem. 1
o e st ' e e | RefNo. _Parts No. Descrtion ay,
It 11004 Governor Push Reel ' .
KM168F-11101  Fork N KMIGGF- 10004 Fuel Filler Screcr ! 1 GBIT6187-1986  Locking Nut M6 1
18 BF-11101  For 1 6 KDES000E-32000 ~ Fuel Indicator Assom. 1 2 Kmiosraa00s  Fretion Reel N
(17) Fan Cover Assem. (KM168F-17000) KMI7EFGW-11000 7 GBTe-tssT  SpringGaskets 2 5 Kesradoos  Reumsping 1
1 KMITBFG-11302 ControlHandieSupport 1 5 cBToriises  Gaskats 2 31 Khrorsadons Ao sor i
RefNo. Parts Desorps ay - ping
efNo. Parts No. serpton > 2 KM178FG-11301 Control Handle 1 ° GBIT819.1-2000  Plus Screw M5 12 2 4 KM168F-14001  Ratchet 1
1 KM168F-17003  Cushion 1 3 KM178FG-11005 Return Spring | 1 10 KM168F-10300 Element Assem. 1 5 KM168F-14011 Spring Cover 1
2 KMIGSF-7100  Fan Cover WeldmentAssem. 1 4 KN178FG-11303 Control Handle Shaf ' 1 Ko Claner Washer ! 6 KNMIGSF-4002  CompressionSpring 1
. oint Washer » Starter Reel I
KM170FS-17100 Fam Cover Weldment Assem. 1 5 KM178FG-11400 Retainer Weldment Assem. 1 15 KDESONES1006 Sockng Plare N . b S g 1
21 KMI70FA-17100 Fan Cover WeldmentAssem. 1 6 KM186FGW-11007Engine-Shutoff Handle 1 " GBITB19.1.2000  Plus Screw M58 3 M KM168F14007  Starter Handle 1
3 KMIGSF-17002  Cushion Sheatn i 7 KMITEFG-11006 Sheath ' 15 GBTMS2I192 O-Ring13.2x18 ' 10 KMIGBF-14008  Starer Rope I
4 KM168F-17001  Sheath 4 8 KM168F-11006  Return Spring I 1 16 KM168F-10400 Throttle Switch Assem. 1 " KM168F-14100 Outer Case Assem. 1
5 GBToG1s5  Gaskets . o GBTSTEoEs BoiMex16 2 7 Gemeierioss  NuMe 2 T4 KMITOFS-14100  Outer Case Assem. 1
6 GBTS769-1985 BoltM6x22 4 10 GBITS7822000 BoltMEX25 1 2 GBTSTES1886  BolMoxE N
AN J AN J

Version 2,

Printing date 20/03/2005



